sampled blocks, the third stage was a random selection of three villages from the sampled cells, last 

stage entails purposive selection of twenty (20) rice farming households from the sampled villages, 

thus, making a total sample size of two hundred and forty (240) rice farming households, however, 

during the process of data clean up only two hundred and twenty five (225) questionnaires were fit 

for analysis. Data for this study was obtained from primary source, primary data was collected from 

rice farming household via structured interview guide, the data collected was on socioeconomic 

characteristics such as age, sex, level of education, household size, primary occupation, secondary